

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to Eligibility of Bangor City Councilors for Certain City Government Offices.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the best interests of the inhabitants of the City of Bangor require that the charter of the City of Bangor be clarified as to the eligibility of city councilors for certain offices within the city government; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1931, c. 54, Art. VII, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of Article VII of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1931 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Sec. 1. Members of the city council ineligible for certain offices. No member of the city council shall be appointed to any other office the salary of which is payable by the city. No member of the city council shall, during the term for which he was chosen, be appointed to any salaried city office which shall have been created during such term.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 16, 1970

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Conferring Associate Degrees by Husson College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1965, c. 121, amended. Chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Degrees. In addition to the rights and privileges and powers granted to Husson College by chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1953, as amended by chapter 15 of the private and special laws of 1963, and granted by chapter 90 of the private and special laws of 1969, Husson College, a nonprofit corporation, of Bangor. Maine, is authorized, by appropriate action of

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

its trustees, to confer upon all who successfully complete a 2-year course of instruction in the field of Business Science any of the fields of science instruction, now or from time to time, offered by the college, an Associate Degree in Business Science Degree.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 214

AN ACT to Extend the Period During Which the Trustees of Harrison Water District Have to Acquire Properties Owned by Harrison Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1969, c. 91, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 91 of the private and special laws of 1969 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 16. Act void unless property and franchise of Harrison Water Company is acquired. If said district, pursuant to the provisions hereof, shall fail to purchase or file its petition to take by eminent domain, within one year 3 years from the date of the first meeting of the board of trustees, provided in section 7 hereof, the plant, properties, franchises, rights and privileges owned by Harrison Water Company and used or usable in supplying water to a part of the Town of Harrison and to that part of the Town of Bridgton known as North Bridgton, then this Act shall be inoperative, null and void.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 215

AN ACT Authorizing the State Board of Education to Lease a Section of Property at Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute to the Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State Board of Education authorized to enter into a lease agreement. The State Board of Education is authorized to lease a parcel of land located at the Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute to The Research Institute of the Gulf of Maine.